
 

 
 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2500 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

Tel: (416) 644-1568 
Email: ataylor@energyboutique.ca 

 
 

April 15, 2016 
 

Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street 
27th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P 1E4 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 

Re: SP Belle River Wind LP (EB-2016-0008) 
 
 
In accordance with Procedural Order No. 1 in the above-referenced proceeding, we enclose SP Belle 
River Wind LP's interrogatory responses. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 

Andrew Taylor 

 
 



Interrogatory No. 1: Transmission Line Routing  
 
References: Ex. B/Tab. 1/Schedule 2  
 
Paragraph 4. i. The Wind Farm and Collector System – “Its location was established based on interest 
expressed by local landowners, the availability of wind resources and availability of existing 
infrastructure for connection to the electrical grid”.  
 
a) Please provide documents indicating support of local landowners. 
 
Response: 
 
The "Wind Farm and Collector System" pertains to the wind turbines and the low voltage lines that will 
distribute the electricity generated by the turbines to the Joe Byrne Substation. Paragraph 4.i. does not 
pertain to the proposed Transmission Line. Local support for the “Wind Farm and Collector System” is 
demonstrated through the execution of Options to Lease / Options for Easement agreements with 
approximately 70 landowners representing 114 parcels and 7,750 acres. 
 
b) Please advise whether the Applicant has consulted with the municipality and / or landowners 
adjacent to the proposed line route and any documents pertaining to any discussions with or comments 
from adjacent landowners. 
 
Response: 
 
As part of Ontario Regulation 359/09, the Applicant has held 2 separate public open houses and has 
had all documentation submitted to the Municipality and published on a project website 
(http://www.belleriverwind.com/project-documents)for public review and comment. Various transmission 
route options, including the proposed route, were included in these consultation materials.  
 
c) With respect to connection to the electrical grid, what other locations were considered other than the 
proposed connection location? Why is the proposed location the preferred one? How would preferred 
and alternative locations impact transmission line routing? 
 
Response: 
 
Two additional points of interconnect were considered during the planning process. They were: 
 
- West POI: the south/west property where the Hydro One Corridor intersects Myers Road ROW; and 
 
- Middle POI: the south/east property where the Hydro One Corridor intersects Lakeshore 123 ROW. 
 
The reasons for selecting the proposed point are: 
 

- The proposed point is the closest point to the project substation, thereby minimizing the length of 
the transmission line, as compared to the alternate sites; 

- The configuration of the switchgear at the proposed point minimizes the amount of infrastructure 
required at the Brody Switching Station, as compared to the alternate sites; 

- The proposed point is least impactful from an archaeological resources perspective, as 
compared to the alternate sites; 

- The route to the proposed point contains the least amount of existing service infrastructure, as 
compared to that of the alternate sites. 

 
Paragraph 4.iii.The Transmission Line – “The horizontal and vertical clearance of Transmission Line 
from ground will be as per CSA C22.3 1-06 Standard”. 
 
a) Please advise whether there are any CSA or other standards applicable to setbacks of 230 kV 
transmission lines from residential homes and schools?  



 
 

 

Response: 

There are no CSA or other standards applicable to setbacks of 230 kV transmission lines that apply 
specifically to residential homes and schools. Rather, clearances for "buildings" which would include 
residential homes and schools is contained in CSA C22.3 No.1 “Overhead Systems” clause 5.7.3: 

“Clearances of wires and conductors passing or over buildings, signs, billboards, lamps, traffic signs, 
standards, and antennas (not attached)” 
 
 
Paragraph 4.iii.The Transmission Line Components – “Along the proposed route, the Transmission Line 
will require approximately 8-10 meters of width within the municipal road allowance”.  
 
a) Please confirm whether there is sufficient width of 8-10 meters within the municipal road allowance 
along the entire proposed route as described in the paragraph “Proposed Transmission Route” to 
accommodate the transmission line? If not would private landowner easements be required?  
 
Response: 

The transmission line will be constructed within Essex County and Lakeshore Township public road 
allowances. The width of the public road allowances varies from 15m to 20m, therefore there is more 
than 8-10 meters of width to accommodate the transmission line. The proposed transmission structures 
have all phase conductors and shieldwire located on the roadside of the transmission line centerline.  
Transmission structures are located 1.5m to 2.5m from property boundaries within municipal road 
allowance.  The conductor clearance is designed for vehicular traffic below according to CSA C22.3 
No.1 Table 2 and municipal requirement.  The transmission line design will ensure all part of the 
infrastructures will remain within the right allowance under all weather conditions. 

References: Ex. C/Tab. 2(ii) /Maps - The Transmission Line  
 
a) Among the maps filed with this exhibit is drawing 1523-P001-S0-S7, by Chimax Inc. which has not 
been stamped by a professional engineer. Please advise whether these drawings were prepared by a 
professional engineer? What engineering disciplines were involved in the preparation of these 
drawings?  
 
Response: 

The drawing 1523P001-S0-S7 was reviewed and approved by a Professional Engineer registered in the 
province of Ontario employed by Chimax. Chimax is a civil and structural design engineering company 
and is working for electrical utility and private energy development industry designing transmission line, 
station layout and civil and structural design of stations for over 20 years. 

A competent civil and structural team having more than 15 years of experience in transmission line 
design participated in the preparation of these drawings. 

References: Ex. C/Tab. 3(ii) & (iii) /Illustrations – Single Line Diagram of The Joe Byrne Substation, 
Single Line Diagram of The Brody Switching Station  
 



a) Drawings176408-100-DF00-SLD-0001.001, 176408-200-DF00-SLD-0001.001prepared by AMEC 
have been stamped by a Professional Engineer. What engineering disciplines were involved in the 
preparation of this drawing and design?  
 
 
 
 
Response: 
 
The drawings 176408-100-DF00-SLD-0001.001, 176408-200-DF00-SLD-0001.001 were stamped by a 
professional senior electrical engineer. The only discipline involved in these drawings was the electrical 
engineering discipline. 
 
References: Ex. C/Tab. 3(v)&(vi) /Illustrations – Joe Byrne Substation Layout Drawing, Brody Switching 
Station Layout Drawings  
 
a) Drawings 1523-E101, 1523-E202 by Chimax Inc. have not been stamped by a professional engineer. 
Have these drawings been prepared by a professional engineer? What engineering disciplines were 
involved in the preparation of these drawings?  
 
Response: 

The drawing 1523-E101 and 1523-E102 was reviewed and approved by a Professional Engineer 
registered in the province of Ontario and employed by Chimax. Chimax is a civil and structural design 
engineering company and is working for electrical utility and private energy development industry 
designing transmission line, station layout and civil and structural design of stations for over 20 years. 

A competent civil and structural team having more than 30 years of experience in electrical substation 
design has participated in the preparation of these drawings according to Amec single line diagrams. 

 
References: Ex. C/Tab. 3(vii) /Illustrations – Transmission Line Plan and Profile Drawings  
 
a) Drawing 1523-P002-SO1-SO6, by Chimax Inc. have not been stamped by a professional engineer. 
Have these drawings been prepared by a professional engineer? What engineering disciplines were 
involved in the preparation of these drawings?  
 
Response: 

The drawing 1523-P002-S01-S07 was reviewed and approved by a Professional Engineer registered in 
the province of Ontario employed by Chimax. Chimax is a civil and structural design engineering 
company and is working for electrical utility and private energy development industry designing 
transmission line, station layout and civil and structural design of stations for over 20 years. 

A competent civil and structural team having more than 15 years of experience in transmission line 
design has participated in the preparation of these drawings. 



References: Ex. C/Tab. 3(iii) /Illustrations – Tower Design Illustrations and Tab. 3(vii) /Illustrations – 
Transmission Line Plan and Profile Drawings  
 
a) Would any portion of the spans of transmission line between the poles to be located on Municipal 
Road allowances sag or swing under certain weather conditions (E.g. heavy winds, ice buildup) and 
would the lines swing over nearby private properties?  
 
Response: 

The design of the proposed transmission line follows CSA C22.3 No.1 “Overhead Systems” and CSA 
C22.3 No.60826 “Design criteria of overhead transmission lines”.  In addition to standard swing 
clearance under CSA C22.3 No.1 clause 5.2.7 “Wire or conductor swing for horizontal clearances” 
under 290 Pa(78.3km/hr)wind, the transmission line conductor swings also evaluate under 1 in 50 years 
gust wind conditions (based on hourly wind of 99 km/hr) as per CSA C22.3 No.60826 design 
conditions. 

b) Are there any ESA, CSA or other standards that address lateral swing of transmission lines?  
 
Response: 

See part a) answer. 

c) Are there ESA, CSA or any other standards with respect to the grounding of steel galvanized pole 
structures?  
 
Response: 

All transmission line poles will be grounded to grounding electrodes to achieve required ground 
resistivity as per grounding design according to CSA C22.3 No.1 clause 9.1.2 “Ground resistance 
requirement” and IEEE Std. 1243 “IEEE Guide for Improving theLightning Performance ofTransmission 
Lines”. There are no ESA or other standards with respect to the grounding of steel galvanized pole 
structures. 

d) What ESA or other approvals will be required prior to the energization of the transmission line?  
 
Response: 

The transmission line design will be submitted to ESA for plan approval according to ESA Rule 2-010.  
During construction, ESA inspector will perform their inspection processes.  Final ESA inspection will 
take place upon completion of the construction and “Permit to Connect” will be issued by ESA. No other 
approvals are required prior to energization. 

e) Are there any municipal bylaws, zoning or other requirements regarding placement of steel poles 
within the proposed municipal road allowance and / or setback from private property?  
 
Response: 

The Essex County Highways Best Management Practice Manual and MTO Roadside Safety Manual 
govern structure placement located in road allowance to ensure traffic safety. The Applicant will comply 
with both of these manuals, the relevant sections of which are appended to this document. 

 
 
 
 



Interrogatory No. 2: Land Matters  
 
References: Ex. E/Tab 1/Sch. 1  
 
a) With respect to the Joe Byrne Substation and the Brody Switching Station, please confirm that the 
two affected property owners involved have received independent legal advice regarding executing the 
Lease Option and lease Agreement. What is the current status of these agreements? 
 
Response: 
 
The Applicant confirms that both affected property owners have received, or are receiving, independent 
legal advice. In the case of the Joe Byrne Substation, the Option to Lease has been executed, and the 
Lease is in the final stages of legal review. For the Brody Switching Station, the Lease is also in the 
final stages of legal review. We anticipate execution of both leases imminently. 
 
b) What is the status of the Road Use Agreements with the Town of Lakeshore and County of Essex?  
 
Response: 
 
Both Road Use Agreements are in the late-to-final stages of negotiation with the Town of Lakeshore 
and the County of Essex. We do not anticipate any major obstacles towards execution. 
 
c) Will the Applicant require temporary land rights (for example during construction) from the two private 
landowners?  
 
Response: 
 
The Applicant will not require temporary land rights from the two private landowners. All required land 
access rights are contemplated within their Lease agreements. 
 
d) With respect to the proposed transmission route has the Applicant completed surveys by a licenced 
surveyor between BR-29 to BR32 to determine if the proposed route will impact any of the landowners? 
Will the foundations of these poles impact any landowner’s property? Will the installations of these 
poles require temporary land rights for construction?  
 
Response: 
 
The Applicant confirms that the route has been surveyed and that data has been incorporated into the 
submitted drawings and designs.There are no anticipated impacts to the landowners, and it is not 
anticipated that any private land rights, temporary or otherwise, will be required for construction or 
operation. 
 
Interrogatory No. 3: Status of REA  
 
Reference: Ex. B/Tab. 1/Sch. 2 paragraph 6  
 
a) This exhibit indicates that the REA application was deemed complete on July 29, 2015. Has the 
Applicant received a final MOE decision? Please file the MOE’s decision if one has been issued. If the 
REA has been approved has any appeal of the decision been made to the ERT?  
 
Response: 
 
The REA for this project was approved on January 13, 2016. There was no subsequent appeal on this 
decision. 
 
 
 



Interrogatory No. 4: Project Schedule  
 
References: Ex. B/Tab. 1/Sch. 2 paragraph 7  
 
a) Please update the Project Schedule at the above reference if the schedule has changed. 
 
Response: 
 
At this time, the Project Schedule presented remains unchanged. 
 



Essex County Highways  

Best Management Practice Manual Excerpt 
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ESSEX COUNTY HIGHWAYS

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE MANUAL

CHAPTER: Encroachments
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SECTION: Lftilities

Ptocedure No.
ECH-RO2-04

EFFECTIYE DATE:

Page Number
4 of7

9,2009

Utility Poles
5.4.1, Tangenr

t For new construction or major reconstruction, everyeffort
should be made to install or relocate utilirypoles beyond the
utilirypole offset given in Table2.4B.

5.4.2 Curues

r Utilitypole offsets on the inside and outside of curves are
obtained bymultþlying the st¿ndard utilirypole offset (Table
2.aB)bythe appropriate curve coffelation factor þrovided in
Table 2.4Q androunding up to the nearesr 0.5 metres. The
corrected curve is shown nEigare 2.4.2.

Table 2.48 Minimum U Pole Offset

lvlay

5.4

Utiliry Pole Offset (m)
Design Speed

kmlh AADT
> 6000

AADT
¿ 1500

AADT
> 750

AADT
< 750

120 10 8 7 6

110 9 7 6 5
100 7 6 5 4

90 6 5 4 4
80 5 4 4 4
70 4 3 3 J

60 or less 3 3 3 3

60 or less with
barrier curb

0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Eesex County lfíghways - At Wotk for You ECH-R02-04
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ESSEX COUNTY HIGHWAYS

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE MANUAL

CHAPTER: Encroachments

I
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Procedure No.
ECFI-RO2-04

Page Numbet
5 of7

SECTION: IJtilities

Table 2.4C Cuwe Correlation Factors

EFFECTIVE DATE:
NIay*9,2009 _ _

Radius
(m)

Desien Speed (km/hÐ
60 70 80 90 100 110 n0

1000 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

900 1.07 L.09 1.1,1 1..15 I.I9 1,.24 1..31

800 1.08 1.10 1.t3 T.L7 r.23 7.28 7.34

700 1,.09 1.12 1,.1,5 1.20 1.25 L32 1.43

600 1.10 1.14 \.17 1.23 1.29 1.37 t.46
s00 t.\t LI6 t.22 r.27 1..35 1..44

400 L.t4 t.L9 1,.27 1,.35 1,.42

350 r.L7 r.23 I.3L r.39
300 1.20 1.27 1.35 1.46

250 1.22 1.32 I.42
220 1.25 1.35

200 t.29 1.40

180 1.32 r.45
150 1.35

120 r.4
100 1.5

50 t.75

Edqe of povement

Figure 2.4.2: Utility Pole Offset Extensions on Curve

Curve Correctio

Curve Correction
Cleor zone

CIeor zone

-----::;:---\r

Essex County Ifighways - At tffotk fot You ECH-RO2-04



MTO Roadside Safety Manual Excerpt 

 

 

























 

REA Approval 










































































